disregard or indifference to the rights of the Plaintiffs. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF  

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs Aleksej Gubarev, XBT Holding S.A., and Webzilla, Inc. 

pray for judgment against defendants Buzzfeed, Inc. and Ben Smith as follows: 

1. For an award of general and special in an amount in excess fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000.00) in accordance with proof at trial together with interest thereon at the 

maximum legal rate; and Plaintiffs reserve the right to seek leave of court to seek punitive 

damages against Defendants in accordance with the facts and claims stated herein and